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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
TO APPROVE SALT WATER

DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 16439

AMENDED APPLICATION

NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC (“NGL™), OGRID No. 372338, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes this application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of N.M. Stat. Ann. § 70-2-12, for an order approving drilling of a salt water disposal
well in Lea County, New Mexico. In support of this application, NGL states as follows:

(1) NGL proposes to drill the McCloy Central SWD #1 well at a surface location 762
feet from the North line and 383 feet from East line of Section 24, Township 24 South, Range 32
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico for the purpose of operating a salt water disposal well.

(2) NGL seeks authority to inject salt water into the Devonian and Silurian formations
at a depth of 17,424" - 18,533".

{3) NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7 inch tubing inside the surface and
intermediate casings and 5 ' inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a
maximum daily injection rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day.

(4) NGL anticipates using an average pressure of 2,614 psi for this well, and it requests
that a maximum pressure of 3,484 psi be approved for the well.

(5) A C-108 for the subject well is attached hereto in Attachment A.



(6)  The granting of this application will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will

prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, NGL requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on October 4, 2018; and that after notice and hearing, the Division

enter its order approving this application.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

Deana Bennett
Post Office Box 2168

Bank of America Centre

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848,1800

Attorneys for Applicant

8 ]



CASE NO. 16440: Amended Application of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC for
approval of salt water disposal well in Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order
approving disposal into the Devonian and Silurian formations through the McCloy Central SWD
#1 well. NGL proposes to drill this well at a surface location 762 feet from the North line and 383
feet from East line of Section 24, Township 24 South, Range 32 East, NMPM. Lea County, New
Mexico. The target injection interval is the Devonian and Silurian formations at a depth of 17.424°
— 18.533". NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and
intermediate casings and 5 Ys-inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a
maximum daily injection rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day. Said area is located

approximately 26 miles west of Jal, New Mexico.



BATE i EUSPENSE ENGEER LOGGED IN YPE AFE MO

RBOVE THLE LINE FOR DIVISON USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST 15 MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS
WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Application Acronyms:
[MSL-Mon-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication]
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling]
[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement]
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion]
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPl-Injection Pressure Increase]
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response]

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A]
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication
O n~sL Nsp [ sD

Check One Only for [B] or [C)
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement
[J DpHC ctB [J pec O pc [ oLs [J owm

€] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery
lj WFX [r PMX [ swbp [ 1 [J EorR [] Ppr

[D] Other: Specify

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or [ Does Not Apply
[A] [0 Working, Rovalty or Overriding Rovalty Interest Owners

[B] (W] Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner
[C] Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice

(D] B Notification and/or Concurrent A pproval by BLM or SLO

U5 Buresu of Land Management - Commissioner of Pubdc Lands. State Land Office

|E] El For all of the above. Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, andfor,
[F] [] waivers are Attached

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPF
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE.

[4] CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also understand that no action will be taken on this
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial andior supervisory capacity.

Chris Weyand Consulting Engineer
Print or Type Name Signature Title Drate

chris@longuist com

EXHIBIT e-mail Address

A







Side 2
1. WELL DATA

A, The following well datz must be submited for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular
and schematic form and shall include:

(1} Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section.

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was
determined.

(3) A description ol the whing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.
(4) The name, model, and seiting depth of the packer used or a description of any other scal system or assembly used,

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose.
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet” rather than submitting the data for each well.

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial
well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.
(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well,

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such
perforations.

(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any.
XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been fumished, by cenified or registered mail, to the owner of
the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submited. Such proof shall consist of a
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such
advenisement must include:

{ 1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;

{2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section,
Township, and Range location of multiple wells;

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and,

{4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the il Conservation Division, 1220 South
St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED,

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days
from the date this application was mailed to them.
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NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC - McCloy Central SWD No. 1

FORM C-108 Supplemental Information

I, Well Data

&. Wellbore Information

1.

d.

Well information

Lease Name McCloy Central SWD
Well No. 1
Location 5-24 T-245R-32E

~ Footage Location {SHL)

762" FNL & 383’ FEL

Footage Location (SHL)

762' FNL & 256" FEL

Wellbore Description

Casing Information
T'!rpe _ Surface Intermediate | Production Liner ]
oo | 20" 13.375" 9.625" 7.625"
WT 0.438" 0.480" 0.545" 0.500"
1D 19.000" 12.415" B.535" 6.625"
 DriftiD | 18.812" 12.259" 8.535" 6.500"
| oD 21.00" 14.375" 10.625" 7.625"
Weight 106.5 Ib/ft B8 Ib/ft 53.51bfft 39 |b/ft
Grade J-55 HCL-80 P-110 Q-125
Hole Size 24" 17.5" 12.25" 8.5"
| DepthSet | 1,250' | 4,950 12,300 17,424 |
b. Cementing Program
Cement Infnrm;ii_:;-rr
Casing String Surface Intermediate Production Liner
Lead Cement c C H,H,C H
Stage 1: 235 sks ]
Lead Cement 623 1,283 Stage 2: 465 sks 194
Volume Stage 3: 532 sk
Tail Cement C c H,H,C H
Stage 1: 656 sks ]
Tail Cement 931 1,182 Stage 2: 573 sks 197
. Volume Stage 3: 449 sks
Cement Excess 25% 10% 10% 10%
TOC Surface ) Surface | Surface 11,800°
weos | Gt | Greneto | Cradaers g




3. Tubing Description

4.

Tubing Information
op | 7" 5.5

wT 0.362" 0.304"

ID 6.276" 4.892"

Drift ID 7.875" 6.050"

cop 6.151" 4.767"

Weight 26 Ib/ft 17 Ib/ft
Grade | P-110TCPC | P-110TCPC |
DepthSet | 0-11,700' | 11,700-17,380 |

Tubing will be lined with Duoline.

Packer Description

7-5/8" x 5-1/2" TCPC Permanent Packer with High Temp Elastomer and Full Inconel

B. Completion Information

1.

Injection Formation: Devonian, Silurian, Fusselman, Montoya (Tep 100°)
Gross Injection Interval: 17,424 - 18,533’

Completion Type: Open Hole

Drilled for injection.

See the attached wellbore schematic.

Oil and Gas Bearing Zones within area of well:

Formation Depth ]
. Bone Spring 9,023’
Wolfcamp 12,193’




VI. Area of Review
No wells within the area of review (1-mile) penetrate the proposed injection zone.
Vil. Proposed Operation Data

1. Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection:

Average Volume: 40,000 BPD
Maximum Volume: 50,000 BPD

2. Closed System
3. Anticipated Injection Pressure:

Average Injection Pressure: 2,614 PSI (surface pressure)
Maximum Injection Pressure: 3,484 PSI (surface pressure)

4. The injection fluid is to be locally produced water. Attached are produced water sample
analyses taken from the closest wells that feature samples from the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp

formations.

5. The disposal interval is non-productive. No water samples are available from the surrounding
area.



Viil. Geological Data

The Devonian formation is a dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above
the Fusselman formation. Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being mare abundant. The
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and
boundstone textures. Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia) features that allow for
higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservoir
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with most of the porosity and permeability
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this
formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon.

A. Injection Zone: Siluro-Devonian Formation

r__,,._ Formation i Depth R
Rustler 1,147
Salado 1,482
Delaware 5,003’ T
- Bone Spring - 8023 1
Walfcamp 12,193
Penn o 13,651'
Atoka ) B 14,238’
Morrow : 15,015’ T
Mississippian Lime - B 16,863
Woodford 17,235’ h
- - Devonian . 17 424

B. Underground Sources of Drinking Water

There are no fresh water wells within one mile of the well location. Water wells in the
surrounding area have an average depth of 410 ft and an average water depth of 246 ft. This is
not a know fresh water aguifer, but rather represents a sporadic alluvial source.



IX. Proposed Stimulation Program
Stimulate with up to 50,000 gallons of acid.

X. Logging and Test Data on the Well

There are no logs or test data on the well. During the process of drilling and completion resistivity,
gamma ray, and density logs will be run.

XI. Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells

There are no fresh water wells within one mile of the well location.



XIl. Affirmative Statement of Examination of Geologic and Engineering Data

Based on the available engineering and geologic data we find no evidence of open faults or any other

hydrologic connection between the disposal zone (in the proposed McCloy Central SWD #1) and any
underground sources of drinking water.

NAME: John C. Webb TITLE: 5r. Geologist

SIGNATURE: ___ \}y {LJK{/&%Z oATE: _§ /22 /50, ©
7
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

TO APPROVE SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 16441
AMENDED APPLICATION

NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC (“NGL”), OGRID No. 372338, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes this application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of N.M. Stat. Ann. § 70-2-12, for an order approving drilling of a salt water disposal
well in Lea County, New Mexico. In support of this application, NGL states as follows:

(1) NGL proposes to drill the Minuteman SWD #1 well at a surface location 659 feet
from the South line and 449 feet from West line of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 33 East,
NMPM. Lea County, New Mexico for the purpose of operating a salt water disposal well.

(2) NGL seeks authority to inject salt water into the Devonian and Silurian formations
at a depth of 16,691" - 18,326,

(3) NGL further secks approval of the use of 7 inch tubing inside the surface and
intermediate casings and 5 ' inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a
maximum daily injection rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day.

(4) NGL anticipates using an average pressure of 2,504 psi for this well, and it requests
that a maximum pressure of 3,338 psi be approved for the well.

(5) A C-108 for the subject well is attached hereto in Attachment A.



(6)  The granting of this application will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will

prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, NGL requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Ol Conservation Division on October 4, 2018; and that after notice and hearing, the Division

enter its order approving this application.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

Post Office Box 2168
Bank of America Centre

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albugquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant



CASE NO. 16441: Amended Application of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC for
approval of salt water disposal well in Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order
approving disposal into the Devonian and Silurian formations through the Minuteman SWD #1
well. NGL proposes to drill this well at a surface location 659 feet from the South line and 449
feet from West line of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. The target injection interval is the Devonian and Silurian formations at a depth of 16.691°
— 18.326°. NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and
intermediate casings and 5 '2-inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a
maximum daily injection rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day. Said area is located
approximately 22 miles west of Jal, New Mexico.









Side 2

HI. WELL DATA

A

X1v.

The fallowing well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular
and schematie form and shall include:

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section.

{2) Each casing string used with ils size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, wp of cement, and how such top was
determined.

{3) A description of the wbing 1o be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.
(4) The name, model, and seiting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal sysiem or assembly used.

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet” rather than submitting the data for each well.

The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial
well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated.

{1} The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforaled or open-hole.
(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, il not, the original purpose of the well.

{4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such
perforations.

{5) Give the depth 1o and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any.

PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by centified or registered mail, to the owner of
the surface of the land on which the well is 10 be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such
advertisement must include:

{1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;

{2) The intended purpose of the injection well: with the exaet location of single wells or the Section,
Township, and Range location of multiple wells;

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and,

{4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the 0il Conservation Division, 1220 South
St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87305, within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE AFPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED.

MOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days
firom the date this application was mailed to them,
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Xil. Affirmative Statement of Examination of Geologic and Engineering Data
Based on the available engineering and geologic data we find no evidence of open faults or any other

hydrologic connection between the disposal zone (in the proposed Minuteman SWD #1) and any
underground sources of drinking water.

NAME: John C. Webb TITLE: 5r. Geologist

SIGNATURE: Wa&/ézé“ onte: S ;1/12'0{' &




NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC

Minuteman SWD No. 1

FORM C-108 Supplemental Information

. Well Data
A. Wellbore Infarmation
1.
Well information
Lease Name Minuteman SWD
Well No. 1
Location 5-14 T-245 R-33E
Footage Location 659° FSL & 449" FWL
2.
a. Wellbore Description
Casing Information
Type Surface Intermediate | Production Liner
oD 20" 13.375" 9.625" 7.625"
WT 0.500" 0.480" 0.545" 0.s00"
D 15.000" 12.415" 8.535" 6.625"
Drift ID 18.812" 12.259" 8.535" 6.500"
CoD 21.00" 14.375" 10.625" 7.625"
Weight 106.5 Ib/ft 68 Ib/ft 53.5 Ib/ft 39 Ib/ft
Grade J-55 HCL-80 P-110 Q-125 |
Hole Size 24" 17.5" 12.25" 85"
Depth Set 1,400 5,200° 12,3007 16,691’
b. Cementing Program
. Cement Information
Casing String Surface Intermediate Production Liner
Lead Cement c C HH,C b
Stage 1: 443 sks
Lead Cement 727 1,274 Stage 2: 521 sks 95
Volume Stage 3: 709 sks
Tail Cement C C HH,C H
Stage 1: 384 sks
Tail Cement 1,004 1,327 Stage 2: 443 sks 230
Volume Stage 3: 272 sks
Cement Excess 258 10% 10% 10%
TOC Surface Surface Surface 11,800"
Circulate
Method to Ct;zur:;t:etu Circulate to Surface Logged
Surface




3. Tubing Description

Tubing Information
oD ™ 5.5
WT 0.362" 0.304"
ID 6.276" 4.892"
Drift ID 7.875" 6.050"
coD 6.151" 4.767"
Weight 26 Ib/ft 17 Ib/ft
Grade P-110 TCPC P-110 TCPC
Depth Set | 0°-11,700° | 11,700°-16,641’

Tubing will be lined with Duoline.

4. Packer Description

7-5/8" x 5-1/2" TCPC Permanent Packer with High Ternp Elastomer and Full Incone|

B. Completion Information
1. Injection Formation: Devonian, Silurian, Fusselman, Montoya (Top 100°)
2. Gross Injection Interval: 16,691 - 18,326"
Completion Type: Open Hole
3. Drilled for injection.
4. See the attached wellbore schematic.

5. Qil and Gas Bearing Zones within area of well:

Formation Depth
Bone Spring 9,130
Wolfcamp 12,100




VI. Area of Review

No wells within the area of review penetrate the proposed injection zone.

VIl. Proposed Operation Data

1.

Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection;

Average Volume: 40,000 BPD
Maximum Volume: 50,000 BFD

Closed System
Anticipated Injection Pressure:

Average Injection Pressure: 2,504 PS| (surface pressure)
Maximum Injection Pressure: 3,338 PSI (surface pressure)

The injection fluid is to be locally produced water, Attached are produced water sample
analyses taken from the closest wells that feature samples from the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp

formations.

The disposal interval is non-productive. No water samples are available from the surrounding
area.



VIil. Geological Data

The Devonian formation is & dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above
the Fusselman formation. Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more abundant. The
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and
boundstone textures. Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia) features that allow for
higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservoir
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with most of the porosity and permeability
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this

formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon.

A, Injection Zone: Siluro-Devonian Formation

Formation Depth
Rustler 1,234
Salado 1,494"

Delaware 5.232°
Bone Spring 9,130
Wolfcamp 12,100
Penn 13,230°

Atoka 13,695"
Morrow 14,425
Mississippian Lime 16,111'
Woodford 16,481'
Devonian 16,691"

B. Underground Sources of Drinking Water

Within 1-mile of the proposed Minuteman SWD #1 location, there are 9 reported water wells.
The water wells have an average depth of 360 ft and an average water depth of 229 ft generally
producing from the Santa Rosa. The upper Rustler may also be another USDW and will be
protected.



IX. Proposed Stimulation Program
Stimulate with up to 50,000 gallons of acid.

X. Logging and Test Data on the Well

There are no logs or test data on the well. During the process of drilling and completion resistivity,
gamma ray, and density logs will be run,

XI. Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells

Even though there are 9 fresh water wells within 1-mile of the proposed Minuteman SWD #1 location,
there were no fresh water samples obtained. A 3 party sampling and analysis company determined
that all wells were plugged. A map of the nearby water wells is attached.












fosz 5 SO0 lszitee 1awe i [iesas | | T (T Afv I I0m] vy 003 [ HIO0H AL 1S £ DoTIad
3 5.9 [TH T R0 I'ild [T Jeiss | T 5 05¥EEL iy ONTS (NI ONIHSS INOR v EINL RS LPSE00E | HEDO0H LWL K1 dav) 1138]

E o1L Lidd L] tL G e Lir L5 PP CLI96EL [iwy GRS ONT SHIEE 300 i) EIVSLSIPSL0CE | HEQOM JLY.5 BT 30 T138|
[0aE [ _Mmm L WG Jisoe [eir [Locy LEVKY Cilell Jioe CINYS ONZ Shldas SOl i) WfSTSIRRI000 | HOO0K 3005 BT 34w Tiad
I |6 |3 clLEl] lesn E'B5L ¥ [ses LL5TF EelFavel Jilo QNS ONT SHIHAS 3R] N EAMeI0THRSL00E | HIGOK 1U¥LS 61 30 T8
TBapos] R | W agrengaean] 100 [IETE T aE.EE.—ﬂ-EJ%::E_ 1 wWnipe ﬂilﬂ_. FTl ubjesny|  oaEs|  dunes M |
SR SHIE N PaInEoid BUILFAID LA OMG SR mirng 1

























STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

TO APPROVE SALT WATER

DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 16442

AMENDED APPLICATION

NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC (“NGL")., OGRID No. 372338, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes this application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of N.M. Stat. Ann. § 70-2-12, for an order approving drilling of a salt water disposal
well in Eddy County, New Mexico. In support of this application, NGL states as follows:

(1) NGL proposes to drill the Red Road SWD #1 well at a surface location 510 feet
from the South line and 1.167 feet from East line of Section 26, Township 23 South, Range 31
East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico for the purpose of operating a salt water disposal well,

(2)  NGL seeks authority to inject salt water into the Devonian formation at a depth of
16,450° — 17,458".

(3) NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7 inch tubing inside the surface and
intermediate casings and 5 % inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a
maximum daily injection rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day.

(4) NGL anticipates using an average pressure of 2,467 psi for this well, and it requests
that a maximum pressure of 3,290 psi be approved for the well.

(5) A proposed C-108 for the subject well is attached hereto in Attachment A,



(6)  The granting of this application will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will

prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, NGL requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on October 4, 2018; and that after notice and hearing, the Division

enter its order approving this application.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

g B

I T

Post Office Box 2168

Bank of America Centre

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant

[ 2% ]



CASE NO. 16442: Amended Application of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC for
approval of salt water disposal well in Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order
approving disposal into the Devonian formation through the Red Road SWD #1 well. NGL
proposes to drill this well at a surface location 510 feet from the South line and 1,167 feet from
East line of Section 26, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.
The target injection interval is the Devonian formation at a depth of 16,450° — 17.458°. NGL
further seeks approval of the use of 7 inch tubing inside the surface and intermediate casings and
5 %2 inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a maximum daily injection
rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day. Said area is located approximately 34 miles west of Jal,

New Mexico.









Side 2
[, WELL DATA

A, The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular
and schematic form and shall include:

{1} Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section,

(2) Each casing string used with its size, sctting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, 1op of cement, and how such Lop was
determined

(3) A description of the tubing 10 be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.
{4) The name, model, and seuting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used.

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose,
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet” rather than submitting the data for each well.

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial
well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated,

{1} The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
{2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.
(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well.

{4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plu es used to seal off such
perforations.

(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any,
XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been fumished, by certified or registered mail, 1o the owner of
the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted, Such proof shall consist of &
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such
advertisement must include:

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact panty for the applicant;

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section,
Township, and Range location of multiple wells;

{3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and,

{#) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division. 1220 South
St, Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICT HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED.

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days
from ihe date this application was mailed 1o them,



FORM C-108 Supplemental Information

NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC

Red Road SWD No. 1

. Well Data
A. Wellbore Information
1.
Well information
Lease Name Red Road SWD
Well No. 1
Location 5-26 T-235 R-31E
Footage Location 510° FSL & 1,167 FEL
2.

a. Wellbore Description

Casing Information

Type Surface | Intermediate | Production Liner
oD 20" 13.375" 9.625" 7.625"
WT 0.438" 0.480" 0.545" 0.500"
[0} 19.124" 12. 415" 8.535" 6.625"

Drift ID 18.937" 12.259" 8.535" 6.500"

cop 21.00" 14.375" 10.625" 7.625"

Weight 94 |b/fft 68 Ib/fft 53.5 Ib/ft 39 Ib/Ft

Grade I-55 HCL-B0 P-110 Q-125
Hole Size 24" 17.5" 12.25" 8.5"
Depth Set 1,000° 4,420 11,800 16,450

b. Cementing Program

Cement Information

Casing String Surface Intermediate Production Liner
Lead Cement C S H,H,C H
Stage 1: 399 sks T
Lead Cement 519 1,297 Stage 2: 465 sks 218
Volume Stage 3: 443 sks
Tail Cement C C H,H,C H
Stage 1: 532 sks
Tail Cement 717 857 Stage 2: 502 sks 118
Volume Stage 3: 449 sks
Cement Excess 25% 10% 10% 10%
TOC Surface Surface Surface 11,300
PRES AL Circulate to
Method to ol Circulate to Surface Logged

Surface




3. Tubing Description

Tubing Information
oD ™ 5.5"

WT 0.362" 0.304"

1D 6.278" 4.892"

Drift ID 7.875" 6.050"

cop 6.151° 4.767"

Weight 26 Ib/ft 17 Ib/ft
Grade P-110 TCPC P-110 TCPC

; 11,200

Depth Set | 0'-11,200' 16.400°

Tubing will be lined with Duoline.

4, Packer Description

7-5/8" x 5-1/2" TCPC Permanent Packer with High Temp Elastomer and Full Inconel

B. Completion Information
1. Injection Formation: Devonian, Silurian, Fusselman, Montoya (Top 100°)
2. Gross Injection Interval: 16,450' — 17,458’
Completion Type: Open Hole
3. Drilled for injection.
4. See the attached wellbore schematic.

5. 0il and Gas Bearing Zones within area of well:

Formation Depth

Delaware 4,408

Bone Spring 8,208
Wolfcamp 11,618
Morrow 14,238




VI. Area of Review

API No. 30-015-20242 penetrates the proposed injection zone within 1-mile of the proposed Red Road
SWOD #1. The completion report is attached. The well was drilled to the Devonian (16,400°) and plugged
back B0OO' with 200 sks of cement into the Morrow. A CIBP was set at 14,950',

VIl. Proposed Operation Data
1. Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection:

Average Volume: 40,000 BPD
Maximum Valume: 50,000 BPD

2. Closed System
3. Anticipated Injection Pressure:

Average Injection Pressure: 2,463 PSI (surface pressure)
Maximum Injection Pressure: 3,284 PSI (surface pressure)

4. The injection fluid is to be locally produced water. Attached are produced water sample
analyses taken from the closest wells that feature samples from the Atoka, Delaware, Bone

Spring, and Wolfcamp formations.

5. The disposal interval is non-productive. Mo water samples are available from the surrounding
area.



Vill. Geological Data

The Devonian formation is a dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above
the Fusselman formation. Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more abundant. The
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and
boundstone textures. Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia) features that allow for
higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservaoir
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with maost of the porosity and permeability
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this

formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon.

A, Injection Zone: Siluro-Devonian Formation

Formation Depth
Rustler 786"
Salado 1,098'

Delaware 4,408

Bone Spring 8,208

Waolfcamp 11618

Penn 13,001

Atoka 13,378
Morrow 14,238'
Mississippian Lime 15,823"
Woodford 16,218'
Devonian 16,418

B. Underground Sources of Drinking Water

Within 1-mile of the proposed Red Road SWD #1 location, there are two water wells with depths
of 700 ft and 662 ft and a water depth of 430 ft. Water wells in the surrounding area have an
average depth of 1,017 ft and an average water depth of 270 ft generally producing from the
Santa Rosa. The upper Rustler may also be another USDW and will be protected.



IX. Proposed Stimulation Program
Stimulate with up to 50,000 gallons of acid.
X. Logging and Test Data on the Well

There are no logs or test data on the well. During the process of drilling and completion resistivity,
gamma ray, and density logs will be run.

XI. Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells

There are three water wells that exist within one mile of the well location. Only C-02348 was producing
and fresh water analysis is attached. A map and Water Right Summaries from the New Mexico Office of

the State Engineer are also attached.
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Xli. Affirmative Statement of Examination of Geologic and Engineering Data
Based on the available engineering and geologic data we find no evidence of open faults or any other

hydrologic connection between the disposal zone (in the proposed Red Road SWD #1) and any
underground sources of drinking water.

NAME: John C. Webb TITLE: 5r. Geologist
SIGNATURE: pate: 6/ 22/ 20/ £
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1628 M. French D, Hiobbs, N REMHD State of New Mexico Form C-102
o A Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August 1,
4115 First 51, Aresia, NM EE210 2011

vt [S75) MB-1281 Fan: (575) M7 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION R R R

Anc: T .
NI B Ml A, S 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Diistrict Office
Fhome: ($05) 1148174 Fax' (505) 1346170 Santa FE NM STSGS
Dhagric)| IV »
lzznsl St Franciy Dr.. Santa Fe, N 87505 [ AMENDED REPORT
Phome: [S0%) 476- M50 Fas - (505) 4763462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
' APl Nomber * Pool Code ¥ Pyal Name
BE101 SWD; Sllurian-Devonian
* Property Code ¥ Property Name * Wiell Namber
RED ROWD SWD g/
TOGRID No, * Dperator Name " Elevatien
3Tz NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN LLC 3468.00"%
» Surface Location
UL or lot we Section | Township Range Lot Mdn Fueet from the NorthSouth line Feet fram the EastWst line Commry
P 26 235 3NE MIA 1107 SOUTH 1057 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

UL or lot ma. Section | Township Ranmgze Lot Idn Feet fram the North/South line Feet from the EastWest line County
" Dedicated Acres | Jointor Tnfill | " Consolidation Code | ' Ovrder No.

Mo allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
¥ Bamedry covnifi bt e eglbemation comtained herein i e and complae i
thae s ey Knsiovedeie aned Bl nd rhaar Ty ogrmi=ation il oar 3
workiag imtemenr o e bnaned mingrod fmtert in thae b noheling the
propasad Bodtoas hale lacarion o kas a Aght ta dnill this well o s scanon
APTWANT F @ cotmel with o ovmer of Fach & mimere! o working imierer,
ar it wkmiary poofep agreemant of a compulrery pooling ander

WEW iiﬂ-f?—wﬂ

Signaturs '}

SECTION

Chiris Weyand
chrisg@longuist.com
E-mradl Address
RO RO ST "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
( ! ij location shown on rhis
MMSP—E 7) herely certify that the well a phat wes
N: 462,B44.22° plunted from feld notes of actwal surveys made by me or
E: 88245583
| sinder mry supervizion, and that the sasme is true and comeer
| HMSP-E (NADB3
l N m,n{s:]_ﬂ.' ) 1 the best of my bulief
I E: 723,640.50°

Lot: M3T16°16.387

Long: W10X 44'36.45"

1057 =]

1oy




Jennifer L. Bradfute
e e T S R S e — R W

‘rom: Chris Weyand <chris@lonquist.com>
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:07 PM
To: R .

Cc
Subject:
Attachments:

Chris Weyand

Staff Engineer
Lonquist & Co., LLC
(512) 600-1764 Direct
(210) 846-2673 Mobile

From: Rutley, James [mailto:jrutley@blm.gov]

‘ent: Friday, October 12, 2018 1:43 PM

ro: Chris Weyand

Cc: Steve Pattee; jcantwell@sam.biz; neel.duncan@iptenergyservices.com
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Section 26 235 31E - NGL Red Road SWD

Thank you Chris.

Jim

Samies O, (Rutley

Geologist (Potash Specialist)

Carlsbad Field Office

Bureau of Land Management

'575) 234-5904



Warning: This message is intended only for use af the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and ma v contain information
that is privileged or confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this m essage is not the
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return letter/fax/email

On Fri, Oct 12, 2018 at 10:10 AM Chris Weyand <chris@longuist.com> wrote:

lustin,

. Can you please confirm the feasibility of putting a pad in the proposed location? Otherwise, | don't see any issues with
the relocation.

Thanks,

Chris Weyand

Staff Engineer
Longuist & Co., LLC
(512) 600-1764 Direct

(210) 846-2673 Mobile

From: Rutley, James [mailto:jrutley@blm.gov]
Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 10:58 AM

To: Chris Weyand
Cc: Steve Pattee; jcantwell @sam.biz
Subject: Section 26 23S 31E

Good Morning Gentlemen:

I'was wondering if we could discuss relocating that SWD to a less arbitrary location so that Devon can plan
around it? BLM is enforcing Devon to submit a development area notification which requires them to drill
from the southern section line of Section 26 to develop north through Section 23. Devon shared this map with

2



- me displaying the difficulty staging pads and CTBs around the existing infrastructure. 1 understand there is
some dialogue between NGL and Devon already so | am just inquiring on Devon's behalf whether you could
relocate to the "blue box". Devon is concerned about well collision and feel that a SWD along the western line
of Unit P or possibly the eastern section line of Unit I, would be out of there way.

I am sorry for the inconvenience of a late notice. I would enjoy an opportunity to discuss with you if you
are able.

Thanks

Jim

s O6, (Rutley

Geologist (Potash Specialist)
- Carlsbad Field Office

Bureau of Land Management

(575) 234-5904

Warning: This message is intended only for use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and ma v cantain information
that is privileged or confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the
Intended recipient or the emplayee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, vou are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, If vou have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return letter/fax/email





















STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL
WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 16439

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL
WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 16441

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL
WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 16442

AFFIDAVIT OF SCOTT J. WILSON

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ; .
I, Scott J. Wilson, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal knowledge.
L. 1 am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make the
statements contained herein.
M 1 am the Senior Vice President for Ryder Scott Company in Denver, Colorado. My

responsibilities at Ryder Scott Company include the performance of reserve appraisals, technical

evaluations, and reservoir analysis.



3. I have obtained a bachelor’s degree in petroleum engineering from the Colorado
School of Mines, and a master’s degree business from the University of Colorado. T have worked
as a petroleum engineer since 1983.

4. I am familiar with the application that NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC
("NGL") has filed in this matter, and I have conducted a nodal analysis and reservoir study related
to the area which is the subject matter of that application. Copies of my study are attached hereto
as Exhibit A.

5. The applicant, NGL (OGRID No. 372338), seeks an order the McCloy Central
SWD #1, Minuteman SWD #1, and Red Road SWD #] salt water disposal wells.

6. The wells will be spaced out and not located closer than approximately 1 mile from
other disposal wells, approved for injection into the Devonian and Silurian formations.

i The approved injection zone for the wells is located below the base of the Woodford
Shale formation and above the Ordovician formation, which consists of significant shale deposits.

8. The well will primarily be injecting fluids into the Wristen Group and Fusselman
formations, with some fluids potentially being injected into the Upper Montoya Group. Each of
these sub-formations or zones are located within what is commonly referred to by operators and
the Division as the “Devonian Silurian™ formations. These zones consist of a very thick sequence
of limestone and dolostone which has significant primary and secondary porosity and permeability
that is collectively between 800 to 1,800 feet thick.

9. I have reviewed step rate tests for similar disposal wells drilled within the area and
conducted a nodal analysis. It is my opinion that a large percentage of surface pressure was a
result of friction pressure when using smaller diameter tubing. In Case No. 15720 evidence had

been presented to the Division showing that up to 85% of this surface pressure was due to friction.



Increasing the tubing size would reduce friction and would conserve pump horsepower, fuel and
reduce emissions.

10. " My nodal analysis indicates that increasing the tubing size to 7° by 5 ¥2” would not
significantly increase reservoir pressures over a twenty-year time period. The injection zone is
located within a thick, high permeability reservoir which disperses injected fluids easily and
quickly. Only small local pressure increases result when injecting 40,000 barrels per day over a
20 year period.

11. It is my opinion that increasing the tubing size will not cause fractures in the
formation. Wellhead pressures are set at a maximum that is below the formation fracture pressure
and, as a result, it is impossible to get above the formation fracture pressure while honoring
wellhead pressure constraints. Consequently, it is highly unlikely that increasing the tubing size
in the wells would result in fractures to the formation.

12. 1 have also studied the potential impact on pore pressures and put together a
simulation of the radial influence that the wells would have if larger tubing is used for a period of
time. A copy of this study is included within Exhibit A to this affidavit. This study shows that it
is anticipated that there will be a minimal impact on reservoir pressures and that the majority of
fluids will not travel greater than 1 mile in 20 years.

13. My studies further indicate that additional injection wells located one mile away
from the wells, will not create any materially adverse pressures in the formation.

14. T attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of

my knowledge and belief.



15. The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention

of waste,

f -’
&
[ ——

My commission expires:__ /2R~ [ JOE S. MARTINEZ IV
NOTARY PUBLIG
STATE OF COLORADO
1ty conNOTARY 1D 30114075115
COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC, 1. 2019























































STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL
WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 16439

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL
WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN LEA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 16441

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL
WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 16442
AFFIDAVIT OF KATE ZEIGLER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) 85,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

1. Kate Zeigler, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal knowledge.

1. I am over cighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make the
statements contained herein.

- | am the senior geologist at Zeigler Geologic Consulting, and 1 provide a wide range

of geoscience related services to companies and other entities in Southeastern New Mexico.



3. I have obtained a bachelor’s degree in geology from Rice University, a master’s
degree in paleontology from the University of New Mexico. and a Ph.D. in stratigraphy and
paleomagnetism from the University of New Mexico. Additionally, | have completed several
surface geologic maps for the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resource’s Geologic
Mapping Program as well as for independent operators who are exploring prospects within the
western Permian Basin. | have also conducted a prior geologic study concerning what is
commonly referred to as the Devonian and Silurian formations in Southeastern New Mexico to
help determine whether the approval of 7" by 5 2™ tubing is appropriate in Devonian and Silurian
salt water disposal wells approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

4, I am familiar with the application that NGL. Water Solutions Permian, LL.C
(*NGL™) has filed in this matter, and | have conducted a geologic study of the lands which are the
subject matter of that application. A copy of my geologic study. including cross sections, a
structure map and isopach are is included in Attachment A to this affidavit.

L The applicant, NGL (OGRID No. 372338). seeks an order for the McCloy Central
SWD #1. Minuteman SWD #1, and Red Road SWD #1 salt water disposal wells.

6. I have been informed that the injection intervals for the wells will be isolated to the
Devonian and Silurian formations (also referred to as the Wristen Group and Fusselman
Formation) and the wells will have four strings of casing protecting the fresh water aquifer, the
salt-bearing interval, and the Permian aged rocks through the Wolfcamp Formation. The deepest
casing is 7 5/8”, which is cemented and cement is circulated on the 7 5/87 casing.

7. The wells will be spaced out and not located closer than approximately 1 mile from
other disposal wells that have been approved for injection into the Devonian and Silurian

formations.



8. The injection zone for the wells is located below the Woodford Shale. The
Woodford Shale is an Upper Devonian unit which has low porosity and permeability and consists
predominantly of shale and mudstone with some carbonate beds. The Woodford Shale acts as a
permeability boundary to prevent fluids from moving upward out of the underlying formations.
The Woodford Shale formation in the areas where the wells are located is between 80 feet to 140
feet thick.

9. Below the injection zone for the wells is the Ordovician formation, also referred to
as the Simpson Group. which contains sequences of shale that make up approximately 55% of the
total thickness of the formation in any given place and can likewise act as a permeability boundary
which prevents fluids from migrating downwards into deeper formations and the basement rock.
In the areas where the wells are located, the Ordovician formation is between 300 and 500" feet
thick and. as a result., there is a significant thickness in this lower shale. Below the Ordovician is
the Ellenburger Formation. which is up to 1.000 feet thick.

10. Based on my geologic study of the area. it is my opinion that the approved injection
zone for the wells is located below the base of the Woodford Shale formation and above the
Simpson Group formation, both of which consist of significant shale deposits. Evidence indicates
that shale formations located above and below the approved injection zones will likely restrict
fluids from migrating beyond the approved injection zones for the wells.

11.  The wells will primarily be injecting fluids into the Wristen Group and Fusselman
Formation. with some fluids potentially being injected into the Upper Montoya Group. Each of
these rock units are located within what is commonly referred to by operators and the Division as

the “Devonian-Silurian”™ formations. These zones consist of a very thick sequence of limestone
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and dolostone which has significant primary and secondary porosity and permeability that is
collectively between 1.500 to 3.000 feet thick.

12, Itis my opinion that there is no risk to freshwater resources for injection within the
Wristen Group. Fusselman, and Upper Montoya Group because of the depth of these sub-
formations and the upper shale permeability boundary created by the Woodford Shale.

13.  ['have also studied the location of known fault lines within the area where the wells
are proposed to be drilled and the closest known fault line to the wells is located a minimum of
approximately 4 miles away from where the wells are proposed to be drilled.

4. There are no currently recognized production shales within the Wristen Group.
Fusselman Formation, and Upper Montoya Group in this part of the western Permian Basin. While
there may be some isolated traps located within these sub-formations, it takes significant ability
with imaging to be able to locate these deposits in order to properly target them.

15, Tattest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

16. The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention

of waste.

| Zicl 01618

Kate Etigler ‘J

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this || Ah day of October. 2018 by Kate Zeigler.
Notary Puttie=——= o
, ission expires: 4 {0 [.92 . .
My commission expires: ] /= j2¢ ~— ~7ry

EMELI R. FERRERO
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My Commission Expires 7 [ /o) )




Delaware Basin Stratigraphic Unit Descriptions

Lower Paleozoic

Woodford Shale (Upper Devonian)

The Woodford Shale is dominated by organic-rich mudstone interbedded with carbonate
(limestone and/or dolostone) beds, chert beds and radiolarian laminae. This unit has been
interpreted to include sedimentary gravity-flow deposits. Dominantly shale means lower porosity
and permeability than the limestone/dolostone units above and below. The Woodford Shale is
unconformable on the units below it. Locally this contact includes solution cavities and fissures
down into the underlying carbonate unit(s), creating a complex boundary. It is up to 150" thick
locally.

Thirtyone Formation (Lower Devonian)

The Thirtyone Formation is part of a wedge of sedimentary rocks that thins to the north
and the west where the wedge ends up truncated beneath the base of the overlying Woodford
Shale. The Thirtyone Formation is only present in southeastern Lea County and consists of an
upper coarsely crystalline dolostone unit and lower chert unit. This unit is not present in the area

of concern.

Wristen Group (Middle-Upper Silurian)

The Wristen Group consists of interbedded limestone and dolostone that has a maximum
thickness in Lea County, then thins to the north and the west. Thicknesses range from 0 to 1.400°
thick. In the Delaware Basin, it occurs up to 19,000 below land surface, then rises to 10,000 to
12,000" subsurface to the north and west. It represents deposition in a shelf-margin environment
and includes buildups of coral reefs, stromatoporoids and other invertebrate colonialists, The
carbonate beds include boundstones, rudstones and oolitic grainstones with significant primary
porosity. To the north, reservoirs targeted for production are dolomitic with vugular and fracture-

related porosity.

Fusselman Formation (Late Ordovician-Lower Silurian)

The Fusselman Formation is almost entirely dolostone and can be up to 1,500° thick. As
with the overlying Thirtyone Formation and Wristen Group, the Fusselman Formation thinks to
the north and west where it is truncated beneath the Woodford Shale to the north of where the
Wristen Group pinches out. In Lea County, the Fusselman Formation can be 18,000° or more
below land surface. It is primarily coarsely crystalline dolostone that is vugular, fractured and/or
brecciated, with significant secondary porosity due to the fracturing and brecciation.
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Montoya Group (Middle-Upper Ordovician)

The Montoya Formation includes three dolostone members overlying a sandstone unit.
The three upper carbonate units include the Upham, Aleman and Cutter Members and the lower
sandstone unit is the Cable Canyon Sandstone. The entire package can be up to 600 thick and
depth to the top of the unit ranges from 5,500" near the northern pinchout in Chaves County to as
much as 20,000" in southern Lea County. The Montoya Group was stripped from the higher parts
of the Central Basin Platform by erosion in the Late Pennsylvanian and Early Permian.

Simpson Group (Middle-Upper Ordovician)

The Simpson Group in a heterogeneous unit with limestone, dolostone, sandstone and
green shale horizons. Up to 1000 thick, it is dominated by the shale beds (55% of total
thickness), followed by the dolostone and limestone beds (40%) and finally sandstone (5%). The
shale horizons can serve as a permeability barrier between the underlying Precambrian basement
rocks and overlying reservoirs where the Simpson Group is present and has sufficient thickness.
Depths to the Simpson Group range from 6.700" on parts of the Central Basin Platform to up to
21,0007 in the Delaware Basin.

Ellenburger Formation (Lower Ordovician)

The Ellenburger Formation is up to 1000” thick and composed of limestone and
dolostone that represent cyclic deposition in waters of the inner platform with restricted
circulation. Porosity in the Ellenburger Formation includes porosity in the matrix, vugs, major
karst dissolution features, collapse karst breccias and fractures. Depths to the top of the unit
range from 7.500° on the Central Basin Platform to up to 22,000" in the Delaware Basin.
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AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN TAYLOR

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, Dr. Steven Taylor, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal

knowledge.

1. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make the

statements contained herein.



2 I have worked at the Los Alamos National Labs from 1991 to 2006. I currently
am the secretary of GeoEnergy Monitoring Systems, Inc., a company that builds and conducts
seismic monitoring.

3 I have obtained a Bachelor of Science degree in geology at Ohio University
(1975) and a Ph.D. in Geophysics at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology (1980).

4, I am familiar with the applications that NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC
(“NGL") has filed in this matter and | have conducted a study related to the areas which is the
subject matter of those applications.

5. The applicant, NGL (OGRID No. 372338), secks an order approving the McCloy
Central SWD #1, Minuteman SWD #1, and Red Road SWD #1 salt water disposal wells.

6. In its applications, NGL requests approval to use larger diameter tubing in both
wells which is 7" by 5 4",

7. The wells will be spaced out and not located closer than approximately 1 mile
from other disposal wells, approved for injection into the Devonian and Silurian formations.

8. The approved injection zone for the wells is located below the base of the
Woodford Shale formation and above the Ordovician formation, which consists of significant
shale deposits.

9. The wells will primarily be injecting fluids into the Wristen Group and Fusselman
formations, with some fluids potentially being injected into the Upper Montoya Group. Each of
these sub-formations or zones are located within what is commonly referred to by operators and
the Division as the “Devonian and Silurian™ formations. These zones consist of a very thick
sequence of limestone and dolostone which has significant primary and secondary porosity and

permeability that is collectively between 1,500 to 3,000 feet thick.



10 The closest known fault line is located approximately 2 to 20 miles away from
where the wells are located.

1. Thave studied seismic catalogs, unpublished catalogs and USGS catalogs for the
time period of 2010 - 2017 selective events within 50 km of one the Striker SWD wells.
Attached as Exhibit A is a copy of my study. We have detected and located 4 small events since
the NGL seismic stations have been installed (see Exhibit A). Although more monitoring time is
required my study concludes that at this time there is very little seismic activity in the areas
where the wells are located.

12. 1 have also reviewed information provided by FT1 Platt Sparks involving several
different fault slip probability analysis conducted, using a tool created by Stanford University.
These fault slip potential models showed low probability of slip or earthquakes to known
mapped faults located closest to the wells. A copy of the studies are attached hereto as Exhibit
B.

I3.  Tattest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

14. The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the

prevention of waste,

Nt Bden

Steven Taylor

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /7 th day of October, 2018 by Steven Taylor.

mmr’fﬁﬁ*‘ﬁ{

My commission expires: Q&g .5 =




Seismic Catalog Analysis Within 50 km of McCloy Central SWD #1, Minuteman
SWD #1 and Red Road SWD #1

Prepared for NGL-Permian
by
GeoEnergy Monitoring Systems
October 17, 2018

Analysis is based on NMT seismic catalogs, unpublished catalogs and USGS catalogs for the time
period 2010-2017 selecting events within 50 km of one of the Striker 2 SWD well. Additionally,
seismic monitoring through October 15, 2018 from the three NGL seismic stations installed at Striker
2, Striker 3 and Striker 6 SWD wells on September 6, 2018.

Striker Two, Sand Dunes well, Lat/Long: 32.2072820/-103.7557370
Striker Three, Gossett well, Lat/Long: 32.2551110/-104.0868610
Striker Six, Madera well, Lat/Long: 32.2091150/-103.5359570

Figure 1 shows seismic station locations for three wells (blue pushpins) with estimated detection levels
for M 1.0 (green circles) and M 1.5 (red circles) along with NGL-Permian stations (yellow pushpins).
Figure 2 shows seismicity listed in Table 1 shown as red circles and additional regional stations from
TexNet and NMT (green pushpins). These regional stations will be used along with the 3 Striker SWD
seismic stations for regional monitoring.

Striker Two, Sand Dunes well, Lat/Long: 32.2072820/-103.7557370
Striker Three, Gossett well, Lat/Long: 32.2551110/-104.0868610
Striker Six, Madera well, Lat/Long: 32.2091150/-103.5359570

The USGS reports only two events in the vicinity since 2010. New Mexico Tech runs a seismic
network (SC) north of the wells for the DOE Waste Isolation Plant (only short-period vertical
components). There are a total of seven seismic events in this time period ranging in magnitude from
1.0 to 3.1.

Since the seismic deployment, we had four single-station detections at the STR6 station and made
preliminary locations using available regional data (Figure 3). The waveform similarity between events
suggests that they were closely spaced. Due to the small magnitudes, the signal-to-noise levels at other
stations were very poor so the locations have large uncertainty and there is little constraint on depth. It
is doubtful that the events were reported by any other network such as that operated by New Mexico
Tech.

Table 1: Seismicity Within 50 km of Striker SWD Wells 2010-2017

Date Origin Time GMT | Latitude Longitude Depth(km) Magnitude
20111227 23:10:37 32.37 -103.95 MaN 1.6
20120318 10:57:22 dz2.281 -103.892 5.0 3.1 EXHIBIT
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horizontal azimuth of the fastest shear-wave propagation in
subvertical wells using measurements from crossed-dipole sonic
logs. We also include several new 5y, orientations that were
obtained from formal inversions of focal mechanisms from micro-
seismic events detected during hydraulic fracturing operations.
Several other Sy, . orientations were obtained by measuring the
orientations of aligned microseismic events thought to represent
propagating hydraulic fractures. When collecting stress measure-
ments from microseismic data, we do not account for the possibility
of localized changes of stress orientations that might develop as
a result of fracturing and proppant emplacement. It is unlikely
that stimulation-induced changes in stress orientation would
occur except in areas of very low stress anisotropy (which we
demonstrate are rare). In such areas, there would not be consistent
microseismic alignments orthogonal to the least principal stress
that would satisfy the quality-control criterion for reliable stress
oricntations that we have developed (Table A3).

In addition to our new data, Figure 1 also includes previously
published Sy, orientations from the Permian Basin area that
we consider reliable. The 2016 release of the World Stress Map
(Heidbach et al., 2016) included only a handful of S, orienta-
tions in the Permian Basin. We have downgraded the quality
ratings for two older measurements that we suspect were made
on the basis of mistaken interpretations. A large collection of
S pimay 0rientations published by Tingay et al. (2006) and included
in the World Stress Map Database were given D-quality ratings
due to the lack of sufficient quality information (e.g., depth
ranges, number of fractures, or standard deviations of fracture
orientations), although many are in agreement with high-quality
nearby measurements we utilize. Previously unpublished informa-
tion contributed by R. Cornell (personal communication) is
reported in Table A1, but there is not sufficient quality informa-
tion to upgrade any of his measurements to C quality and be
included in Figure 1. We also include Sy4,,,, orientations recently
published by Forand et al. (2017), who report Sy, patterns
consistent with the variations shown by Lund Snce and Zoback
(2016). Although Forand et al. (2017) do not list the number
and depth intervals for the stress indicators that they present,
this information is included in their map because the distributions
of fracture orientations shown in their rose diagrams allow us
to interpret means, standard deviations, and the minimum
number of fractures.

We interpolate the relative principal stress magnitudes across
this area (colored background in Figure 1) using measurements
reported in Table A4, We choose to represent the relative mag-
nitudes of the three principal stresses (8y, Sy,,., and 5.} using
the A, parameter (Simpson, 1997). The 4, parameter (explained
graphically in Figure A1} conveniently describes the ratio between
the principal stress magnitudes using & single, readily interpolared
value that ranges smoothly from 0 (the most extensional possible
condition of radial normal faulting) to 3 {the most compressive
possible condition of radial reverse faulting). The parameter is
defined mathematically by

¢=-—;—i_ {2)

&, &, and §; are the magnitudes of the maximum, intermediate,
and minimum principal stresses, respectively, and mis 0 for normal
faulting, 1 for strike-slip faulting, and 2 for reverse faulting.

Probabilistic analysis of fault slip potential. As mentioncd
earlier, we utilize FSP v.1.07 (Walsh et al., 2017) to estimate the
slip potential on faults throughout the Permian Basin. The FSP
tool allows operators to estimate the potential that planar fault
segments will be eritically stressed within a local stress field.
Critically stressed conditions occur when the ratio of resolved
shear stress to normal stress reaches a failure eriterion, in this
case the linearized Mohr-Coulomb failure envelope. The FSP
program allows for cither deterministic or probabilistic geome-
chanical analysis of the fault slip potential, the former of which
treats each input as a discrete value with no uncertainty range.
The probabilistic geomechanics function estimates the FSP on
each fault scgment using Monte Carlo-type analysis to randomly
sample specified, uniform uncertainty distributions for input
parameters including the faule strike and dip, ambient stress field,
rock properties, and initial fluid pressure.

We conducted our analysis on fault traces compiled from
Ewing et al. (1990), Green and Jones (1997), Ruppel et al. (2005),
and the USGS Quaternary Faults and Folds Database (Crone and
Wheeler, 2000). Most of these databases do not specify fault dips,
so we make the conservative assumption that, within the generally
normal and normal/strike-slip faulting environment of the Permian
Basin, all potentially active faults dip in the range of 50° to 90",
This assumption implies that all fault segments could be ideally
oriented for slip in either normal or strike-slip faulting environ-
ments at reasonable coefficients of friction, depending on the
alignment of their strike with respect to 8, (Figure A1).

Here we apply the probabilistic geomechanics function of
the FSP tool. We apply reasonable stress values and uncertainty
ranges based on the variability of the stress field we observe
within 16 study areas (listed in Table AS). The study areas were
selected to represent fairly uniform Ayvalues and Sy, orientations
(Figure 2) to minimize spatial variations of stress ficld in any
given study area. As an example, Figure A2 shows input parameter
distributions sampled during FSP analysis for a random fault
within Area 10,

For the purposes of this demonstration, we do not hydrologi-
cally model the pressure changes associated with any known
injection scenario; we instead estimate the fault slip potential in
response to an increase in the fluid-pressure gradient corresponding
to a 4% increase relative to hydrostatic (0.4 MPa/km or 0.018 psi/ft)
to evaluate the potential for relatively modest pressure changes
in crystalline basement (2 MPa [300 psi] at 5§ km [16,400 fi])
associated with produced water disposal. This is the same gradient
of pore-pressure perturbation applied by Walsh and Zoback (2016)
for FSP analysis in north-central Oklahoma. The eventual pore-
pressure increase that will occur in the uppermost parts of the

A, =(n+05)+(-1)"(p-05), {1}  crystalline basement duc to injection in this area is of course

unknown, and it is important to note that relasive differences in

where slip potential between differently oriented faults will remain the
Exhibit B
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DECLARATION OF STEVEN NAVE

I, Steven Nave, declare under penalty of perjury under the law of New Mexico that the

following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Ly I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make this
declaration.
2. I am the president of Nave Oil and Gas, which is a fishing tool company that

performs fishing operations in several areas, including the area of Southeastern, New Mexico.

3. I worked as a fisherman for Star Tool Company, a fishing tool company, from
1980 until 2001. I later became a partner in Star Tool Company until that company was sold. |
then later started my own company, Nave Oil and Gas, which also performs fishing operations.
Over the years, I have developed expertise in fishing operations and I have performed fishing
operations on Devonian salt water disposal wells located within Southeastern, New Mexico.

4. I am familiar with tubing and casing design requested by NGL Water Solutions
Permian, LLC which consists of using tapered string tubing that is 7" x 5 1/2",

B I have been informed that NGL’s wells will be isolated to the Devonian and
Silurian formations and will have four strings of casing protecting the fresh water, the salt
interval, the Permian aged rocks through the Wolfcamp formation, and the depths to the top of
the Devonian. There is a liner, and the deepest casing is 7 5/8”, which will be cemented and
cement will be circulated.

6. Based on my experience as a fisherman, it is my opinion that there is sufficient

clearance between the 7 5/8” 39 pounds per foot or less casing and the proposed 5 '4” tubing to



perform fishing operations. My company regularly performs fishing operations in situations
involving similar dimensions and clearances.

s Fishing can be performed through different methods when 7 5/8” 39 pounds per
foot or less casing and the proposed 5 /4™ tubing is utilized; such as through the use of overshot
tools, spear fishing tools, and (if needed) cutting tools.

8. The use of 7 5/8” 39 pounds per foot or less casing and the proposed 5 4" tubing
will actually allow for the use of a wider variety of fishing tools that cannot typically be used
within salt water disposal wells equipped with smaller tubing and casing sizes. This is because
there is more room to run tools through the inside of the tubing. Additionally, it is my opinion
that it is easier to perform fishing operations when 5 %" tubing is used.

9. Recently, | supervised a fishing job which involved a horizontal Wolfcamp well
which was equipped with casing with a diameter of 7 5/8” 39 pounds per foot or less and casing
with a diameter of 5 %2”. In that situation, my company was able to mill off the collar and use
overshot tools to latch on to the piping that needed to be fished out of the well.

10. In my opinion, fishing operations could be successfully performed even at deeper

depths for Devonian disposal wells provided that a sufficient rig is obtained for the operation.

[Signature Page Follows.]
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 17h day of October, 2018 by Jennifer L.

Bradfute. O
Not ublic
My commission expires: (2~ ]._Z6l "_:1

| a3 OFFICIAL SEAL E
; ;@3 Zina Crum
) e

NOTARY PUEBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
] My Commission Expires; |2.=071 -'2.&1“_[






















Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

i, Daniel Russell, Puhlisher of the Hobbs
News-5un, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a suppiement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
September 20, 2018

and ending with the issue dated
September 20, 2018.

[ W 4

Publisher .

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
20th day of September 2018.

M;Q %@//L
Business Manager

o AT :wW%wmnwmf ;
SR BB Rmission expires e
B P T B FFIGIAL SEAL '
GUSSIE BLACK | |

Notary Public ;
atate of New Mexico %
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This newspaper is duly gualified to publish
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAI NCTICE
September 20, 2018

Case No. 16438: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the beirs and devisees of
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; CIMAREX ENERGY CO. OF
COLORADO; ROVER OPERATING, LLC; OXY USA INC; COG PRODUCTION LLC;
DEVON ERERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; EOG Y RESOURCES; BABER GUY
A: CHEVRON USA INC; CONOCOPHILLIPS CO; BUREAU OF LAND MGMT; NEW
MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE. NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC 1508 W. Wall
Street, Suite 306, Midland, Texas 79701 is fliing an application for hearingﬂslong with
& C-108 {Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New Mexice OH
Conservation Division for approvat of salt water disposal well in Lea County, New
Mexlco. The State of New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives
natice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 am. on October 4, 2018 to
consider this applicgtion. This is application for approval of the applicant’s McCloy Central
SWD #1 welt. The proposed well will have & surface hole located 762" from the North line
and 383" from the Easl line, and a bottomn hole iocated 762’ from the North line and 256
from the East iine, Section 24, Township 24 Scuth, Range 32 East, N.M P M., Lea County,
New Mexico. Disposal water will be scurced from area production and will be injected in to
the Silurian-Devanian Formations at an intgrval of 17,424" to 18,533". The maximum
surface pressure will be 3,484 psi and applicant is requesting approval of a maximum
injection rate of 50,000 BWPD. NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7-inch tubing
inside the surface and intermediate casings and 5 Y-inch fubing inside the liner.

Case No, 16438: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and devisees of
XTO ENERGY, INC; CHEVRON USA INC; DEVON ENERGY PROBUCTION COMPANY,
LF; HARVARD PETROLEUM COMPANY, L1 C; CASE-POMERQY OIL CORP; OXY Y-1
COMPANY; EOG A RESOURCES INC; EOG M RESOURCES INC; EOG Y
RESQURCES INC; COG PRODUCTION, {.1.C; COG OPERATING LLC; JAVELINA
PARTNERS; OXY USA INC; NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE; BUREAU OF LAND
MGMT, NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC 1509 W. Wall Street, Sulte 306, Midland,
Texas 78701 is filing an application for hearing along with a C-108 (Application for
Authorization 1o Inject) with the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division for approval
of sait water disposal well in Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico,
through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives notice that the Division will condyct a
public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on October 4, 2018 to consider this application. This is
application for approval of the applicant’s Jack Tank SWD #1 well, The proposed well wifl
have a surface hole located 1,400 from the North line and 1,853' from the West line,
Section 5, Township 24 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.
Disposat water wili be sourced from area production and will be injected i to the Devonian
Formations at an intervat of 16,800 to 17,809". The maximum surface pressure will be
3,350 psi and applicant is requesting approvat of a maximum injection rate of 50,060
BWPD. NGL turther seeks approval of the use of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and
Intermediate casings and § ¥%-inch tubing inside the liner.

Case No. 16440: Notice to sl affected parties, as well as the heirs and devisees of
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; ROVER OPERATING, LLC; MCi
OBERATING OF NM, LLC; CIMAREX ENERGY CO.; MARKS AND GARNER
PRODUCTION LTD CO; ROBERT H FORREST JR Ofl. LLC; COG PRODUCTION, LLC;
COG OPERATING LLC; DEVON ENERGY PROD CO LP; CHEVRON USA INC.; GUY A
BABER; CONOCOPHILLIPS CO; APACHE CORP; CHISOS LTD; XT0O HOLDINGS LLE
AND THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT. NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC
1508 W. Wall Street, Sulte 306, Midland, Texas 79701 has filed an application for
hearing along with a C-108 (Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New
Mexico Oif Conservation Division for approval of salt water disposal well In Lea
County, New Mexico, The State of New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division,
hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Qotober
4, 2018 10 consider this application. This is application for approval of the applicant’s
McCloy West SWD #1 well. The propesed well wili have a surface hole tocated 1019 fzom
the Scuth line and 2388’ from the East fine, Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 32
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from area
production and witl be injected in to the Silurian-Devorian Formations at an interval of
17,350" to 18,451". The maximum surface pressure will be 3,470 psi and applicant is
reguesting approval of a maximum injection rate of 50,000 BWPD. NGL further seeks
approval of the ude of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and imermediate casings and 5 %-
inch tubing inside the liner.

Case No. 16441: Notlce to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and devisees of
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; E0G RESOURCES INC; MATADOR
PRODUCYION COMPANY; COG OPERATING LLC; TAP ROCK OPERATING,
LLCBUREAU OF LAND MGMT; NEW MEXICC STATE LAND QFFICE. NGL Water
Solutions Permlan, LLC 1508 W. Wali Street, Suite 306, Midland, Texas 79701 Is fifing
an application for hearing along with a2 C-108 (Application for Authorization to inject)
with the New Mexico Qif Conservation Division for approval of salt water disposal
well in Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its Oif Conservation
Divigion, hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing &t 8:15 a.m. on
October 4, 2018 10 censider this application. This is application for approval of the
applicant's Minuteman SWD #1 well. The proposed well will have a surace hole located
859" from the South line and 449’ from the West line, Section 14, Township 24 South,
Range 33 East, NNM.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from
area production and will be injected in to the Sifurian-Devonian Formations at an interval of
16,681" to 18,326°. The maximum surface pressure will be 3,338 psi and applicant is
requesting approvat of a maximum injection rate of 50,000 BWPD. NGL further seeks
approval of the use of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and intermediate casings and 5 -
inch tubing inside the Hner.

Case No. 16443: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the helrs and devisees of
Fortis Minerals il, LLC; Katy Pipeline and Production Corporation; Sugarberry Oil &
Gas Corporation; Marathon Oil Permlan, LLC; Energen Resources Corporation; EOG
Resources, Inc.; COG Operating, LLC; Susan Duff: Nommensen Invesiment
Company; John V. McCarthy, Ii; Bales Family investment Company, LLC, The Trust
Company of Okiahoma (TCO}, as Agent; Duard B. Thomas, as Personal
Representative Of the Estate of Warren J. Bates, deceased; Texas State Bank, San
Angelo, Texas Successor Trustee of the Lucifle Chism Bates Testameniary Trust,
U/W/O of Lucille Chism Bates; Robert F. Fleet Revocable Trust; Rae Ann Fieet
Gossett; Rae Ann Fleet Gossett; 8.H.C.H. Mineral, Ltd. & Fredericksburg Royalty,
Lid.; James Ray Bates; Mar\garet Helen Kalmar Trust A, A/K/A the Margaret Helen
Kalmar Children's Trust; PAWN Enterprises, Ltd. NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC
1509 W. Wall Street, Suite 306, Midland, Texas 79701 Is filing an application for
hearing along with a C-108 (Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New
texico Ol Conservation Divigion for approval of salt water disposal well in Lea
County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its Oif Conservation Division,
hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Oclober
4, 2018 to consider this application. This is application for approval of the applicant’s
Sidewinder SWD #1 well. The proposed well will have a surface hole located 244 from the
South line and 1,581 from the East line, Section 10, Township 25 Scuth, Rangs 34 East.
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from area production
and wil be injected in to the Silurian-Devonian Formations at an interval of 18,157 to

19,067, The maximum surface pressure will be 3,431 psi and applicant is reguesting
annrnueal Af 2 mavirmom inlactinn rate of B0 DN BIAIDN A irthear cmabn mmes o) 1k b
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

i, Daniel Russell, Puhlisher of the Hobbs
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Case No. 16438: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the beirs and devisees of
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; CIMAREX ENERGY CO. OF
COLORADO; ROVER OPERATING, LLC; OXY USA INC; COG PRODUCTION LLC;
DEVON ERERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; EOG Y RESOURCES; BABER GUY
A: CHEVRON USA INC; CONOCOPHILLIPS CO; BUREAU OF LAND MGMT; NEW
MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE. NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC 1508 W. Wall
Street, Suite 306, Midland, Texas 79701 is fliing an application for hearingﬂslong with
& C-108 {Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New Mexice OH
Conservation Division for approvat of salt water disposal well in Lea County, New
Mexlco. The State of New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives
natice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 am. on October 4, 2018 to
consider this applicgtion. This is application for approval of the applicant’s McCloy Central
SWD #1 welt. The proposed well will have & surface hole located 762" from the North line
and 383" from the Easl line, and a bottomn hole iocated 762’ from the North line and 256
from the East iine, Section 24, Township 24 Scuth, Range 32 East, N.M P M., Lea County,
New Mexico. Disposal water will be scurced from area production and will be injected in to
the Silurian-Devanian Formations at an intgrval of 17,424" to 18,533". The maximum
surface pressure will be 3,484 psi and applicant is requesting approval of a maximum
injection rate of 50,000 BWPD. NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7-inch tubing
inside the surface and intermediate casings and 5 Y-inch fubing inside the liner.

Case No, 16438: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and devisees of
XTO ENERGY, INC; CHEVRON USA INC; DEVON ENERGY PROBUCTION COMPANY,
LF; HARVARD PETROLEUM COMPANY, L1 C; CASE-POMERQY OIL CORP; OXY Y-1
COMPANY; EOG A RESOURCES INC; EOG M RESOURCES INC; EOG Y
RESQURCES INC; COG PRODUCTION, {.1.C; COG OPERATING LLC; JAVELINA
PARTNERS; OXY USA INC; NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE; BUREAU OF LAND
MGMT, NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC 1509 W. Wall Street, Sulte 306, Midland,
Texas 78701 is filing an application for hearing along with a C-108 (Application for
Authorization 1o Inject) with the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division for approval
of sait water disposal well in Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico,
through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives notice that the Division will condyct a
public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on October 4, 2018 to consider this application. This is
application for approval of the applicant’s Jack Tank SWD #1 well, The proposed well wifl
have a surface hole located 1,400 from the North line and 1,853' from the West line,
Section 5, Township 24 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico.
Disposat water wili be sourced from area production and will be injected i to the Devonian
Formations at an intervat of 16,800 to 17,809". The maximum surface pressure will be
3,350 psi and applicant is requesting approvat of a maximum injection rate of 50,060
BWPD. NGL turther seeks approval of the use of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and
Intermediate casings and § ¥%-inch tubing inside the liner.

Case No. 16440: Notice to sl affected parties, as well as the heirs and devisees of
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; ROVER OPERATING, LLC; MCi
OBERATING OF NM, LLC; CIMAREX ENERGY CO.; MARKS AND GARNER
PRODUCTION LTD CO; ROBERT H FORREST JR Ofl. LLC; COG PRODUCTION, LLC;
COG OPERATING LLC; DEVON ENERGY PROD CO LP; CHEVRON USA INC.; GUY A
BABER; CONOCOPHILLIPS CO; APACHE CORP; CHISOS LTD; XT0O HOLDINGS LLE
AND THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT. NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC
1508 W. Wall Street, Sulte 306, Midland, Texas 79701 has filed an application for
hearing along with a C-108 (Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New
Mexico Oif Conservation Division for approval of salt water disposal well In Lea
County, New Mexico, The State of New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division,
hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Qotober
4, 2018 10 consider this application. This is application for approval of the applicant’s
McCloy West SWD #1 well. The propesed well wili have a surface hole tocated 1019 fzom
the Scuth line and 2388’ from the East fine, Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 32
East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from area
production and witl be injected in to the Silurian-Devorian Formations at an interval of
17,350" to 18,451". The maximum surface pressure will be 3,470 psi and applicant is
reguesting approval of a maximum injection rate of 50,000 BWPD. NGL further seeks
approval of the ude of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and imermediate casings and 5 %-
inch tubing inside the liner.

Case No. 16441: Notlce to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and devisees of
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP; E0G RESOURCES INC; MATADOR
PRODUCYION COMPANY; COG OPERATING LLC; TAP ROCK OPERATING,
LLCBUREAU OF LAND MGMT; NEW MEXICC STATE LAND QFFICE. NGL Water
Solutions Permlan, LLC 1508 W. Wali Street, Suite 306, Midland, Texas 79701 Is fifing
an application for hearing along with a2 C-108 (Application for Authorization to inject)
with the New Mexico Qif Conservation Division for approval of salt water disposal
well in Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its Oif Conservation
Divigion, hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing &t 8:15 a.m. on
October 4, 2018 10 censider this application. This is application for approval of the
applicant's Minuteman SWD #1 well. The proposed well will have a surace hole located
859" from the South line and 449’ from the West line, Section 14, Township 24 South,
Range 33 East, NNM.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from
area production and will be injected in to the Sifurian-Devonian Formations at an interval of
16,681" to 18,326°. The maximum surface pressure will be 3,338 psi and applicant is
requesting approvat of a maximum injection rate of 50,000 BWPD. NGL further seeks
approval of the use of 7-inch tubing inside the surface and intermediate casings and 5 -
inch tubing inside the Hner.

Case No. 16443: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the helrs and devisees of
Fortis Minerals il, LLC; Katy Pipeline and Production Corporation; Sugarberry Oil &
Gas Corporation; Marathon Oil Permlan, LLC; Energen Resources Corporation; EOG
Resources, Inc.; COG Operating, LLC; Susan Duff: Nommensen Invesiment
Company; John V. McCarthy, Ii; Bales Family investment Company, LLC, The Trust
Company of Okiahoma (TCO}, as Agent; Duard B. Thomas, as Personal
Representative Of the Estate of Warren J. Bates, deceased; Texas State Bank, San
Angelo, Texas Successor Trustee of the Lucifle Chism Bates Testameniary Trust,
U/W/O of Lucille Chism Bates; Robert F. Fleet Revocable Trust; Rae Ann Fieet
Gossett; Rae Ann Fleet Gossett; 8.H.C.H. Mineral, Ltd. & Fredericksburg Royalty,
Lid.; James Ray Bates; Mar\garet Helen Kalmar Trust A, A/K/A the Margaret Helen
Kalmar Children's Trust; PAWN Enterprises, Ltd. NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC
1509 W. Wall Street, Suite 306, Midland, Texas 79701 Is filing an application for
hearing along with a C-108 (Application for Authorization to Inject) with the New
texico Ol Conservation Divigion for approval of salt water disposal well in Lea
County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its Oif Conservation Division,
hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Oclober
4, 2018 to consider this application. This is application for approval of the applicant’s
Sidewinder SWD #1 well. The proposed well will have a surface hole located 244 from the
South line and 1,581 from the East line, Section 10, Township 25 Scuth, Rangs 34 East.
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Disposal water will be sourced from area production
and wil be injected in to the Silurian-Devonian Formations at an interval of 18,157 to

19,067, The maximum surface pressure will be 3,431 psi and applicant is reguesting
annrnueal Af 2 mavirmom inlactinn rate of B0 DN BIAIDN A irthear cmabn mmes o) 1k b
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tice to all affected
arties, as well as the
eirs and devisees of

DEVON ENERGY PR(

DUCTION COMPANY,

LP; OXY USA INC; OC

CIDENTAL PERMIAN
LTD; BUREAU OF
LAND MGMT; NEW

MEXICO STATE LANIL

OFFICE.NGL Water

Solutions Permian,
LLC 1509 W. wall
Street, Suite 306,

Midland, Texas 79701
is filing an application
for hearing along with

a C-108 (Application

for Authorization to

Inject) with the New

Maexico Qit Conserva-
tion Division for ap-
JJrovaf of salt water
isposal well in Eddy
County, New Mexico.
The State of New
Mexico, through its Oil
Conservation Division,
hereby gives notice
that the Division will
conduct a public hear-
ing at 8:15 a.m. on Oc-
tober 4, 2018 to con-
sider this application.
This is application for
apoproval of the appli-
cant’'s Red Road SWD
#1 well. The proposed
well will have a sur-
face hole located 510’
from the South line
and 1,167 from the
East line, Section 26,
Township 23 South,
Range 31 East,
N.M.P.M., Eddy Coun-
ty, New Mexico. Dis-
posal water will be
sourced from area
production and will be
injected in to the Dev-
onian Formations at
an interval of 16,450’
to 17,458'. The maxi-
mum surface pressure
will be 3,284 psi and
applicant is request-
ing approval of a max-
imum injection rate of
50,000 BWPD. NGL
further seeks approval
of the use of 7-inch
tubing inside the sur-
face and intermediate



casings and 5 ¥2-inch
tubing inside the liner.
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